TENNANT TREND TEL: 716-283-3540 Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P.0O1

NSo

Instruction Manual and
-9 Parts Breakdown

PLEASE READ MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING MACHINE

THIS MANUAL REVISED 5/91

Machine Serial Number

.. NOBLES INDUSTRIES, INC. 4240 Blue Star Highway, Holland, MI 49423
() 8008663200 616-394-5100 FAX: 616--392-2886 TELEX: 910 2409 127



TENNANT TREND

A. SET UP AND OPERATION:

NOTE: When you receive your new Speedry, some assem-
bly is necessary, perform steps 1-5 below.

1. Remove the four nuts that secure the handle.

2. Reverse the handle, thentighten the four nuts fo secure
the handle in the operaling position.

3. Tip machine back to rest on farge wheels and handle.

4. Snaponthe squeegee head. The fiporclearance onthe
front rubber blade s pre-set lo 1/8" at the factory. If
further adjustment is needed, see secllon ¢. SQUEE-
GEE ADJUSTMENT.

~ 8. Connect the twist lock cord set to unit.
6. Belore operalion, make sure the dump valve is closed.

7. Pluginto a grounded 120 volt A.C. outlet as shown in
Figure 1.

WARNING!!! Do not expose to raln. Store Indoors.
Disconnect power if machine Is left unattended. Plug
Into grounded outlets only. Do not use an adapter or
remove ground pin on plug. Do not use If cord Is
damaged. Disconnect power before setvicing. Electrl-
cal service must be performed by an authorized service
station or electrician. Do not use machine to recover
hazardous or flammable matetials. Do not use where
explosive vapors or dust are present In the alr. Do not
ailow machine to freeze,

GROUNDED OUTLET
(3 HOLE

3&_“@
2, | )

GROUNDING
BLADE

Figure 1

B. CARE AND MAINTENANCE:

WARNING!!! Unplug machine from power supply be-
fore attempting any repalrs or adjustments.

1. Inspect cord, plugs, ang other electrical connections
periodically and lighten or replace as needed.

TEL: 716-283-3540

Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P.02
N5G

2. Inspect and tighten loose nuts and bolts on machine.

.UI

Alter gach yse:

Flush tank and tube wilh clean water.

Flush fioat housing with clean water.

Inspect squeegee head inside surfaces and scrape
Clean as necessary.

Wipe the outside of the tank clean.

sa0 o

— ey PR —_—
e ————

N —y

C. SQUEEGEE HEAD ADJUSTMENT:

Refer {o Figure 2 as you perform these steps.
1. Place Speedry on a iable or level floor.
2. Loosen ail four cap nuts, #1.

3. Loosenallfourlock nuts, #2 using the squeegee selling
gauge wrench.

4. Adjust back casters, #3 untii the selting gauge slides
under the main wheels, #4 lifting the wheels 1/8" above
the flgor,

S. Push downward on the squeegee head at point #5.
Adjust the front casters until the FRONT squeegee N
blade Is 1/8" abave floor. The REAR squeegee blade (:
should rest ON the floor. .

6. Again, apply pressure at point #5, and swivel all casters
to insure even pressure. Adjust casters by twisting up
or down.

7. Tighten all four cap nuts, #1,

8. Tighten ali four lock nuts, #2.

D. CORD MAST/ HOLDER (OPTIONAL)

1. Insert the mast (cable bracket #C2295) into the socket
provided in the molor cover. (See Figure 3)

2. Insertthe second rod (VM-108) into the hole of first rod.
3. Insert the mast arm (VM-109} over the second rod.

NOTE: To convert your SpeeDry for use with a hose and
wand, order these parts from your Nobles Dealer:

Adapter ...........................Parl #4825
HOSE ..o PR #6267
Wand............ ... Part #6108-1

2-Blade Squeegee............ Part #13640



TENNANT TREND

TEL:

716-283-3540

Figure 2

Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P.03

Figure 3

ITEM#& DESCRIPTION

SQUEEGEE HEAD PARTS LIST &> 111 \\1 ¢

PART# QTv, ITEM# DESCRIPTION PART# QTv.

1. LATCHASSY. (Order #2 & #3 also) 0174117 2 7. SQUEEGEE RETAINER 0174.61 2

2. RIVET, LATCH 0174.47 2 8.  WHEEL BUMPER 28192 2

3.  SPACER 017413 2 8. SCRCW 140887 12

Rk 4, SQUEEGEE 0174.37 1 10, SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 3152 2
: _) §. SQUEEGEF RETAINER 0174.831 1 11.  SCREwW 1400892 4
6. SQUEEGEE RETAINER 0174.932 1 12.  SQUEEGEE BLADE 017434 2
SQUEEGEE HEAD ASSY. (#1-#12) 0174112 1




TENNANT TREND TEL: 716-283-3540 Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P.04

—_—— e

COVER ASSEMBLY PARTS DIAGRAM
7393




TENNANT TREND

TEL: 716-283-3540

Aug 30,95 12:27 ND.OQﬂ P.OS

Nbo

ITEM & DESCRIPTION

COVER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

O —
—————————

PART# QTV. ITEM# DESCRIPTION PART# OQTv,
13.  MOTOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 0749 1 37.  SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4 PAN HD. PHIL. 272812 2
15,  GROUND WIRE 0174,6510 1 38. LOCKWASHER, #8 140042 2
16.  SWITCH WIRE, BLACK 0174.66 1 39.  LOCKWASHER, #10 INT. LOGK TOOTH 140018 1
17. SWITCH WIRE, WHITE 0174.72 40. LOCKWASHER 140052 8
18, SWITCH 2636 1 41. _ SCREW, HEX HD. CAP 1/4-20 X 12 140553 4
19. "RECEFTAGLE 18504 1 42, SCREW, HEX HD CAP 1/4-20X31/3 293828 4
20.  LATGH ASSY. (REQ. 21, 22) 0174.1186 3 43, NUT 140539 2
21. SPACER 0174.13 3 44, NUT, 14" CAP 140503 4
22.  RIVET, LATCH 0174.47 3 45.  WASHER, 14 FLAT 63064 4
23.  FLOAT 0174.124 1 46, MOTOR (REQ. (2) K2353) 5952 1
24, "BRACKET & SHROUD ASSY. GREY 2805 3 47,7 HING TERMINAL 2353 i
25,  CANOPY 0174..1 1 73,  POWER CORD ASSY. 28198.100 1
28.  MOTOR SEAT 0174.10 2 74, TWIST-LOCK, FEMALE 28199 1
27, MOTOR CLAMP RING 0174.11 1
28, COVER GASKET 0174..16 1 _ _
29. SOCKET SPACER 0174, 64.NLG 1 NOY SHOWN IN DIAGRAM:
30. GROUND WIRE 0174.655 1
31 MOTOR SUPPORY SPACER 0174.82 4 MOTOR BRUSHES:
32, FLOAT HOUSING 0174.100 { FOR MOTORS STAMPED 407 58038 2
33. _ SPACER 0174104 4 FOR MOTORS STAMPED 757 20688 2
34, AR SEAL 5960 1 DECAL, WARNING FOR YOUR SAFETY 21700 4
35 SCREW, 10-24 X 3/8 THREAD CUTTING 51146 % DECAL, WARNING TO AVOID RISK OF FIRE 22626 1
38.  SCREW, 6-32 X 5716 PAN HD. PHIL. 27285 2 DECAL, WARNING TO AVOID ELECTRIC SHOCK28921 1




TEMNANT TREND TEL: 716-283-3540 Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P .06

RECOVERY TANK PARTS DIAGRAM

.<_'—/

S2

‘. o N »
" . ; RN e

55 53 6 71 49 )



TENNANT TREND TEL: 716-283-3540 Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 P.Q7

N30

RECOVERY TANK PARTS LIST

ITEM # DESCRIPTION PART# aQTy, ITEM# DESCRIPTION PART# aQry,
49.  FRAME, GREY 3124 1 | 83, GASKET 3157 1
50. GASKET 2747 1 64.  WASHER, §/16 FLAT 148804 3
51 NUT 3586 2 | 85 VALVE 25581 1
52.  WHEEL 3143 2 |67 NuT 26422 2
53,  CASTER . ~ 3144 4 | 88.  HANDLE ) - 017433 4
54, NUT 3146 4 T |69, SCREW 140219 4
§5.  NUT 3147 4 | 70. SCREW 140221 4
56.  COMPRESSION WASHER 4252 4 | 71" WASHER,SPLITLOCKS516*-8/8 140015 8
58 TANK, GREY 28438 1 72, SQUEEGEE SETTING GAUGE

59 LATCH HOOK 27828 3 {(NOT SHOWN) _ 0174.77 1
60, STANDPIPE 26162 1

61.  GASKET 28437 1

62.  SCRLW,HEX HD. CAP 5/16-18 X5/8 3036.10 3




TENNANT TREND TEL: 716-283-3540 Aug 30,95 12:27 No.004 FP.08

NSO

NOBLES WARRANTY POLICY
Inchies most Nobles' machines [8S 1700, $83300, §52700, $35200 Baltery/Aulomatic), BR20, Speedshine Standard 17 4 20, Spoedshing Twenly {Dual Spead),

Speedshine 1200/1600/2000, Vacuume S16, S22 and $26, Tv1200, Strag-a-Vac, Super CarpetVac, SpeeDry, 5CX18, $CX 20, 841 Canlstor Extracior ang Power Brush]
withine exception of the Apex Fan, Whirtwind & Aurcra Pressure Washar®.

Subjectto the condftions and sxceplions slatedinthis wamanty, Nobles induslries, Inc. wamants the Nobles’ product o be frae from defects In malerisl gnd workmanahip

under normal use and service for 3 years o the origingl purcheser, Al any ime wRhin 3 years from date of delivery to the original purchazor, the company will furnish o
# replacenent parl for the Nobles product. Such a replacement pan will be fumished and charged to the owner, Including Iransporiation charges, Through any authorized i
Nobles Disitbutar or F.O. B. the faclory. N the odginal partis retyrned for Inspeclion by the factury and Is found 1o be deleclive, the owner wilde credied Torthe cost ot the L.
repiacement pan, labor (as spacified In the Warranty Fial Rate Schedule), and norma! ransportation charges only. Pans replaced of repalred under warranly are fully
fuaranteed for the remiaindsr of the original warranty poriod.

Subjedt lIothe conditions and exceptions siatedinihis wamanty, Moblss industres, Inc. warranis the Nobles’ rotationally molded polyethylane partato be free Fomdetects
In materlat and workmanship under normal use and service for § years to the origina! purchaser and for the period trom 5 to 10 years droralad at 20% per year
Al any time within 10 years from the date of deilvary o the ariginal purchaser, the cormpany Wil furnish for the Nobles' product & rotaikonally moided polyethylana replacemant
pan. Such a replacoment part will be fumished and charged to the owner, Inciuding transportation chaiges, thvough any autharized Nobies' Distrirutor or F.O.8. the factory.

responsile lo pay 20% of Ihareplacemant cost per year lor each yoarbelwesenyear 5 andyear 10, end wilibe credited with the remainder ol the rplacement cost. Replacement
cost shallinctude the cost of the replacement part, Tabot {32 specilled inthw Warranty Flas Rale Schedule), and nomat transportation charges only. Pans replaced or repalred
under warraniy are lully guaranteod for the remainder of the original warranly poriod.

Farts thal have become defective through wear or sbuse are not inciuded In this warranly. Study the owner's marualto prevert abuse. This wamanly dogs nof apply
1o darnage or delect caused by accldent, misuse, regligence, abuse, lre, or to any Nobles' product which has been ropaired by other than an aullodzed Nobles' disttibulut
o factory personngl. Because this product s nterdad for commarclal andror indusirial use, ho warranty ks extended o persons purchasing lor personal, tamily, orhousehold
uses. This wamanty Is vold I anything other than Nobles' approved cleaning products are used. There are no olher warrantios axprossed or Impllod Including any implled
warrantias of merchantabify of filness for a particular purposs. In no event shall Nobies be llable for Incidontal o cangequential damages or any damages lo parsons or
Property. {Somw stales do not allow the exclusion of lim¥atlon of incidental or consequential darmages, so the above Emilalion may nol apply to you )

Warranly Exceptions:
Naobies Apex Fan shall be warranled rue frem manulacturer's defucts in maierkil 3nd workmanship under normal yse and servica for § years lo the original purchaser,

Nobles Whirlwind Vacuum shall be warranted fres from manutactyrar's defects in materlal and workmanship under normal yse and sovice or § year and warranted against
manufzcuturer's defects and workmanship fer S years on ah rotationally moided parts lo the original puschaser,

Nobles Aurora Prassure Weaher shall be wamanied free Irom manuladurer's defects In maleral and worknanship under normal use and sesvice for 1 yoar lo the origlnal
purchaser,

NOBLES INDUSTRIES, INC. 4240 Blue Star Highway, Holland, Ml 49423
800-866-3200 616-394-5100 FAX: 616-392-2886 TELEX: 910 2409 127 (-}

Forn # 173085



